IPO Related Restricted Stock Unit Awards (5)   —   (8,906)   (8,906)
Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6)   (30,615)   (24,263)   —

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma   $ 279,244   $ 256,718   $ 223,229

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a)   70%   72%   67%
Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a)   60%   60%   61%

(a) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A-5

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO U.S. GAAP

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Investment Banking Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2012   Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue   $ 151,397   $ 3,029   (1)(2)  $154,426   $ 236,017   $ 2,904   (1)(2)  $238,921
Other Revenue, net   (187)   (1,075)   (3)   (1,262)   173   (2,145)   (3)   (1,972)

Net Revenues   151,210   1,954   153,164   236,190   759   236,949

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   89,829   10,925   (4)(6)   100,754   144,291   24,692   (4)(6)   168,983
Non-compensation Costs   25,858   3,307   (4)(8)   29,165   48,869   7,150   (4)(8)   56,019
Special Charges   —   662   (7)   662   —   662   (7)   662

Total Expenses   115,687   14,894   130,581   193,160   32,504   225,664

Operating Income from Continuing Operations   $ 35,523   $ (12,940)   $ 22,583   $ 43,030   $ (31,745)   $ 11,285

Compensation Ratio (a)   59%   66%   61%   71%
Operating Margin (a)   23%   15%   18%   5%

   Investment Management Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2012   Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management Revenue   $ 20,699   $ (663)   (1)(2)  $ 20,036   $ 41,087   $ (1,287)   (1)(2)  $ 39,800
Other Revenue, net   206   (909)   (3)   (703)   359   (1,813)   (3)   (1,454)

Net Revenues   20,905   (1,572)   19,333   41,446   (3,100)   38,346

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   12,962   574   (4)   13,536   24,934   1,100   (4)   26,034
Non-compensation Costs   7,014   171   (8)   7,185   14,159   386   (8)   14,545

Total Expenses   19,976   745   20,721   39,093   1,486   40,579

Operating Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations   $ 929   $ (2,317)   $ (1,388)  $ 2,353   $ (4,586)   $ (2,233)

Compensation Ratio (a)   62%   70%   60%   68%
Operating Margin (a)   4%   (7%)   6%   (6%)

(a) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A-6

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO U.S. GAAP

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

  Investment Banking Segment
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue  $ 84,620   $ (125)   (1)(2)  $ 84,495
Other Revenue, net   360   (1,070)   (3)   (710)

Net Revenues   84,980   (1,195)   83,785

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   54,462   13,767   (4)(6)   68,229
Non-compensation Costs   23,011   3,843   (4)(8)   26,854

Total Expenses   77,473   17,610   95,083

Operating Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations  $ 7,507   $ (18,805)   $ (11,298)

Compensation Ratio (a)   64%   81%
Operating Margin (a)   9%   (13%)

  Investment Management Segment
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management Revenue  $ 20,388   $ (624)   (1)(2)  $ 19,764
Other Revenue, net   153   (904)   (3)   (751)

Net Revenues   20,541   (1,528)   19,013

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   11,972   526   (4)   12,498
Non-compensation Costs   7,145   215   (8)   7,360

Total Expenses   19,117   741   19,858

Operating Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations  $ 1,424   $ (2,269)   $ (845)

Compensation Ratio (a)   58%   66%
Operating Margin (a)   7%   (4%)

(a) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A-7

ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO U.S. GAAP
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(dollars in thousands)
(UNAUDITED)

   Investment Banking Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2011   Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue   $ 111,847   $ 2,849   (1)(2)  $ 114,696   $ 192,048   $ 5,700   (1)(2)  $197,748
Other Revenue, net   339   (1,059)   (3)   (720)   719   (2,112)   (3)   (1,393)

Net Revenues   112,186   1,790   113,976   192,767   3,588   196,355

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   67,303   14,042   (4)(5)   81,345   114,778   19,929   (4)(5)   134,707
Non-compensation Costs   18,054   3,452   (8)   21,506   32,267   7,554   (8)   39,821

Total Expenses   85,357   17,494   102,851   147,045   27,483   174,528

Operating Income from Continuing Operations   $ 26,829   $ (15,704)   $ 11,125   $ 45,722   $ (23,895)   $ 21,827

Compensation Ratio (a)   60%   71%   60%   69%
Operating Margin (a)   24%   10%   24%   11%

   Investment Management Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2011   Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   Adjustments

U.S. GAAP
Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management Revenue   $ 27,843   $ 144   (1)(2)  $ 27,987   $ 52,567   $ 864   (1)(2)  $ 53,431
Other Revenue, net   135   (894)   (3)   (759)   300   (1,784)   (3)   (1,484)

Net Revenues   27,978   (750)   27,228   52,867   (920)   51,947

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   15,460   3,264   (4)(5)   18,724   30,379   4,080   (4)(5)   34,459
Non-compensation Costs   7,852   162   (8)   8,014   15,353   583   (8)   15,936

Total Expenses   23,312   3,426   26,738   45,732   4,663   50,395

Operating Income from Continuing Operations   $ 4,666   $ (4,176)   $ 490   $ 7,135   $ (5,583)   $ 1,552

Compensation Ratio (a)   55%   69%   57%   66%
Operating Margin (a)   17%   2%   13%   3%

(a) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A-8

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Adjusted Pro Forma Financial Data

For further information on these Adjusted Pro Forma adjustments see page A-2.

(1) The Company has reflected the reclassification of client related expenses, expenses associated with revenue sharing engagements with third parties and

[…]

provisions for uncollected receivables, as a reduction of revenue.

(2) The Company has reflected the reclassification of Income from Equity Method Investments to Revenue.

(3) Interest Expense on Long-term Debt is excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma Investment Banking and Investment Management segment results and is
included in Interest Expense in the segment results on a U.S. GAAP Basis.

(4) The Company incurred expenses from the modification of Evercore LP Units and related awards, which primarily vest over a five-year period.

(5) The Company incurred expenses from the vesting of IPO related restricted stock unit awards relating to the June 2011 offering.

(6) Expenses for deferred share-based and cash consideration and retention awards associated with the acquisition of Lexicon, as well as base salary
adjustments for Lexicon employees for the period preceding the acquisition.

(7) Expenses related to exiting the legacy office space in the UK.

(8) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

A-9

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Total

Segments   Adjustments   U.S. GAAP
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 7,604   $ 1,542   $ 9,146   $ —   $ 9,146
Professional Fees   4,943   1,961   6,904   1,368   (1)   8,272
Travel and Related Expenses   5,870   564   6,434   1,214   (1)   7,648
Communications and Information Services   2,431   563   2,994   34   (1)   3,028
Depreciation and Amortization   1,559   1,650   3,209   471   (8a)   3,680
Acquisition and Transition Costs   23   52   75   —   75
Other Operating Expenses   3,428   682   4,110   391   (1)   4,501

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 25,858   $ 7,014   $32,872   $ 3,478   $ 36,350

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Total

Segments   Adjustments   U.S. GAAP
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 6,594   $ 1,651   $ 8,245   $ —   $ 8,245
Professional Fees   4,698   1,871   6,569   487   (1)   7,056
Travel and Related Expenses   5,036   573   5,609   1,124   (1)   6,733
Communications and Information Services   2,220   501   2,721   67   (1)   2,788
Depreciation and Amortization   1,350   1,684   3,034   2,328   (8a)   5,362
Acquisition and Transition Costs   19   54   73   —   73
Other Operating Expenses   3,094   811   3,905   52   (1)   3,957

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 23,011   $ 7,145   $30,156   $ 4,058   $ 34,214

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Total

Segments   Adjustments   U.S. GAAP
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 3,942   $ 1,731   $ 5,673   $ —   $ 5,673
Professional Fees   4,920   2,147   7,067   961   (1)   8,028
Travel and Related Expenses   3,338   593   3,931   1,485   (1)   5,416
Communications and Information Services   1,432   466   1,898   32   (1)   1,930
Depreciation and Amortization   806   1,681   2,487   552   (8a)   3,039
Acquisition and Transition Costs   507   94   601   —   601
Other Operating Expenses   3,109   1,140   4,249   584   (1)   4,833

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 18,054   $ 7,852   $25,906   $ 3,614   $ 29,520

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Total

Segments   Adjustments   U.S. GAAP
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 14,198   $ 3,193   $17,391   $ —   $ 17,391
Professional Fees   9,641   3,832   13,473   1,855   (1)   15,328
Travel and Related Expenses   10,906   1,137   12,043   2,338   (1)   14,381
Communications and Information Services   4,651   1,064   5,715   101   (1)   5,816
Depreciation and Amortization   2,909   3,334   6,243   2,799   (8a)   9,042
Acquisition and Transition Costs   42   106   148   —   148
Other Operating Expenses   6,522   1,493   8,015   443   (1)   8,458

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 48,869   $ 14,159   $63,028   $ 7,536   $ 70,564

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Total

Segments   Adjustments   U.S. GAAP
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 7,415   $ 3,376   $10,791   $ —   $ 10,791
Professional Fees   8,340   4,026   12,366   3,643   (1)   16,009
Travel and Related Expenses   6,230   1,107   7,337   2,592   (1)   9,929
Communications and Information Services   2,884   1,005   3,889   85   (1)   3,974
Depreciation and Amortization   1,536   3,356   4,892   1,104   (8a)   5,996
Acquisition and Transition Costs   914   220   1,134   —   1,134
Other Operating Expenses   4,948   2,263   7,211   713   (1)   7,924

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 32,267   $ 15,353   $47,620   $ 8,137   $ 55,757

A-10

(8a) Reflects expenses associated with amortization of intangible assets acquired in the Protego, Braveheart, SFS and Lexicon acquisitions.
(9) Evercore is organized as a series of Limited Liability Companies, Partnerships, a C-Corporation and a Public Corporation and therefore, not all of the

Company’s income is subject to corporate level taxes. As a result, adjustments have been made to decrease Evercore’s effective tax rate to approximately
38% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively. These adjustments assume that the Company has adopted a conventional corporate